

## PROCLAMATION

## Honoring and Thanking Rhonda Lehman City of Lake Forest Park Police Department Lieutenant

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2024, after spending more than 30 years in law enforcement service, Lieutenant Rhonda Lehman will retire; and

**WHEREAS**, Lt. Lehman began her work in policing for the City of Brier in 1993 as a Police Reserve Officer, and then in 1994 as a Police Reserve Officer for the City of Lake Forest Park, and as a Police Dispatcher in 1996 for the City of Lake Forest Park; and

WHEREAS, Lt. Lehman became a full-time Officer in 1998 and dedicated her whole career to assisting the community of Citizens, Police Officers, and City Employees; and

WHEREAS, Lt. Lehman assisted a total of five Chiefs of Police, five Mayors, and an abundant number of City Council Members; and

**WHEREAS**, becoming the first female detective and first female in a supervisory position in the police department, starting with Sergeant and then as Lieutenant.

WHEREAS, during her tenure with the City, Lt. Lehman was known for being knowledgeable, competent, professional, conscientious, and dependable; witty and deeply caring for the staff.

WHEREAS, throughout her career, Lt. Lehman constantly demonstrated that her priority was always the success of our organization.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Mayor and City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park, do hereby thank and congratulate

Rhonda Lehman

## City of Lake Forest Park Police Department Lieutenant on her Retirement from Public Service

And wish her all the best for a very happy retirement.

Signed this 25th day of April 2024.

Thomas French, Mayor City of Lake Forest Park